13.4.3 Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR)

EIRR is found out after analyzing positive and negative costs to the society over next 23 years

(up to 2040) due to the project using discount cash flow techniques.

Case 1 -EIRR with only direct benefits of saving in trip time by passengers and vehicles and

increase in farm income = 4.09%

Case 2-EIRR with direct benefits and indirect benefits of economic multiplier effect in

employment and output = 20.09 %

Case 3- EIRR with direct benefits and indirect benefits of economic multiplier effect in

employment and output and long-term benefits due to increase in land value = 52.49 %

13.4.3.1 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis is carried out by assuming 15 percent increase in cost and 15 percent

decrease in benefits.  The EIRR reduces to zero percent in Case 1, 9.28 percent in Case 2

and 43.72 percent in Case 3.

DPR Subansiri River (NW 95) - Volume # I

Chapter 13: Economic and Financial Analysis   200

Table 13.7 Economic Analysis Case 1

YEAR CAPITAL RUNNING TOTAL
ECO.

COST

TIME

PASS
TIME 2W TIME 4 W AGR INCO ACCIDENT

G

MULTPR
LAND VAL TOT BENE NET BENE

COST 15%

UP

BENE 15%

DOWN
NET BENE

2019 387.61₹   387.61₹  310.09₹  -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -310.09₹   356.60₹   -₹   -356.60₹

2020 156.32₹   129.36₹   285.68₹  228.54₹  32.80₹   15.07₹   18.27₹   35.80₹   20.00₹   -₹   -₹   121.94₹   -106.60₹   262.83₹   103.65₹   -159.18₹

2021 -₹   136.03₹   136.03₹  108.82₹  34.44₹   15.82₹   19.18₹   36.87₹   20.80₹   -₹   -₹   127.12₹   18.30₹   125.15₹   108.05₹   -17.09₹

2022 -₹   141.47₹   141.47₹  113.18₹  36.16₹   16.61₹   20.14₹   37.98₹   21.63₹   -₹   -₹   132.53₹   19.35₹   130.15₹   112.65₹   -17.50₹

2023 -₹   147.13₹   147.13₹  117.70₹  37.97₹   17.45₹   21.15₹   39.12₹   22.50₹   -₹   -₹   138.18₹   20.48₹   135.36₹   117.45₹   -17.90₹

2024 -₹   153.02₹   153.02₹  122.41₹  39.87₹   18.32₹   22.21₹   40.29₹   23.40₹   -₹   -₹   144.08₹   21.67₹   140.77₹   122.47₹   -18.30₹

2025 -₹   159.14₹   159.14₹  127.31₹  41.86₹   19.23₹   23.32₹   41.50₹   24.33₹   -₹   -₹   150.25₹   22.94₹   146.40₹   127.71₹   -18.69₹

2026 -₹   165.50₹   165.50₹  132.40₹  43.96₹   20.20₹   24.48₹   42.75₹   25.31₹   -₹   -₹   156.69₹   24.29₹   152.26₹   133.18₹   -19.08₹

2027 -₹   172.12₹   172.12₹  137.70₹  46.15₹   21.21₹   25.71₹   44.03₹   26.32₹   -₹   -₹   163.41₹   25.72₹   158.35₹   138.90₹   -19.45₹

2028 -₹   179.01₹   179.01₹  143.20₹  48.46₹   22.27₹   26.99₹   45.35₹   27.37₹   -₹   -₹   170.44₹   27.24₹   164.69₹   144.87₹   -19.81₹

2029 -₹   186.17₹   186.17₹  148.93₹  50.88₹   23.38₹   28.34₹   46.71₹   28.47₹   -₹   -₹   177.78₹   28.85₹   171.27₹   151.11₹   -20.16₹

2030 -₹   193.61₹   193.61₹  154.89₹  53.43₹   24.55₹   29.76₹   48.11₹   29.60₹   -₹   -₹   185.45₹   30.56₹   178.12₹   157.63₹   -20.49₹

2031 -₹   201.36₹   201.36₹  161.09₹  56.10₹   25.77₹   31.25₹   49.56₹   30.79₹   -₹   -₹   193.47₹   32.38₹   185.25₹   164.45₹   -20.80₹

2032 -₹   209.41₹   209.41₹  167.53₹  57.78₹   27.84₹   33.12₹   50.55₹   32.02₹   -₹   -₹   201.31₹   33.78₹   192.66₹   171.11₹   -21.55₹

2033 -₹   217.79₹   217.79₹  174.23₹  59.52₹   30.06₹   35.11₹   51.56₹   33.30₹   -₹   -₹   209.55₹   35.32₹   200.37₹   178.12₹   -22.25₹

2034 -₹   226.50₹   226.50₹  181.20₹  61.30₹   32.47₹   37.22₹   52.59₹   34.63₹   -₹   -₹   218.21₹   37.01₹   208.38₹   185.48₹   -22.90₹

2035 -₹   235.56₹   235.56₹  188.45₹  63.14₹   35.07₹   39.45₹   53.64₹   36.02₹   -₹   -₹   227.32₹   38.87₹   216.72₹   193.22₹   -23.50₹

2036 -₹   244.98₹   244.98₹  195.99₹  65.03₹   37.87₹   41.82₹   54.71₹   37.46₹   -₹   -₹   236.90₹   40.91₹   225.38₹   201.36₹   -24.02₹

2037 -₹   254.78₹   254.78₹  203.83₹  66.99₹   40.90₹   44.33₹   55.81₹   38.96₹   -₹   -₹   246.98₹   43.15₹   234.40₹   209.93₹   -24.47₹

2038 -₹   264.97₹   264.97₹  211.98₹  68.99₹   44.17₹   46.99₹   56.92₹   40.52₹   -₹   -₹   257.59₹   45.62₹   243.78₹   218.95₹   -24.82₹

2039 -₹   275.57₹   275.57₹  220.46₹  71.06₹   47.71₹   49.80₹   58.06₹   42.14₹   -₹   -₹   268.78₹   48.32₹   253.53₹   228.46₹   -25.07₹

2040 -₹   286.59₹   286.59₹  229.28₹  73.20₹   51.52₹   52.79₹   59.22₹   43.82₹   -₹   -₹   280.56₹   51.28₹   263.67₹   238.48₹   -25.19₹

2041 -₹   298.06₹   298.06₹  238.45₹  75.39₹   55.65₹   55.96₹   60.41₹   45.58₹   -₹   -₹   292.98₹   54.54₹   274.21₹   249.03₹   -25.18₹

EIRR 4.09% 0.00%Sensitivity

CASE 1 - DIRECT BENEFITS ONLY

BENEFITS (In Lakhs)COST (In Lakhs)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS WITH 15

PERCENT COST HIKE AND 15 PERCENT

BENEFIT DOWN

DPR Subansiri River (NW 95) - Volume # I

Chapter 13: Economic and Financial Analysis   201

Table 13.8 Economic Analysis Case 2

YEAR CAPITAL RUNNING TOTAL ECO. COST TIME PASS TIME 2W TIME 4 W AGR INCO ACCIDENT G MULTPR LAND VAL TOT BENE NET BENE COST 15% UP
BENE 15%

DOWN
NET BENE

2019 387.61₹  -₹   387.61₹  310.09₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -310.09₹  356.60₹   -₹   -356.60₹

2020 156.32₹  129.36₹   285.68₹  228.54₹   32.80₹   15.07₹   18.27₹   35.80₹   20.00₹   19.38₹   -₹   141.32₹   -87.22₹   262.83₹   120.12₹   -142.70₹

2021 -₹   136.03₹   136.03₹  108.82₹   34.44₹   15.82₹   19.18₹   36.87₹   20.80₹   33.66₹   -₹   160.79₹   51.96₹   125.15₹   136.67₹   11.52₹

2022 -₹   141.47₹   141.47₹  113.18₹   36.16₹   16.61₹   20.14₹   37.98₹   21.63₹   40.47₹   -₹   173.00₹   59.82₹   130.15₹   147.05₹   16.89₹

2023 -₹   147.13₹   147.13₹  117.70₹   37.97₹   17.45₹   21.15₹   39.12₹   22.50₹   47.54₹   -₹   185.72₹   68.02₹   135.36₹   157.86₹   22.50₹

2024 -₹   153.02₹   153.02₹  122.41₹   39.87₹   18.32₹   22.21₹   40.29₹   23.40₹   54.90₹   -₹   198.98₹   76.57₹   140.77₹   169.13₹   28.36₹

2025 -₹   159.14₹   159.14₹  127.31₹   41.86₹   19.23₹   23.32₹   41.50₹   24.33₹   62.55₹   -₹   212.80₹   85.49₹   146.40₹   180.88₹   34.47₹

2026 -₹   165.50₹   165.50₹  132.40₹   43.96₹   20.20₹   24.48₹   42.75₹   25.31₹   70.50₹   -₹   227.19₹   94.79₹   152.26₹   193.11₹   40.85₹

2027 -₹   172.12₹   172.12₹  137.70₹   46.15₹   21.21₹   25.71₹   44.03₹   26.32₹   78.78₹   -₹   242.19₹   104.50₹   158.35₹   205.86₹   47.51₹

2028 -₹   179.01₹   179.01₹  143.20₹   48.46₹   22.27₹   26.99₹   45.35₹   27.37₹   87.38₹   -₹   257.83₹   114.62₹   164.69₹   219.15₹   54.47₹

2029 -₹   186.17₹   186.17₹  148.93₹   50.88₹   23.38₹   28.34₹   46.71₹   28.47₹   96.34₹   -₹   274.12₹   125.18₹   171.27₹   233.00₹   61.73₹

2030 -₹   193.61₹   193.61₹  154.89₹   53.43₹   24.55₹   29.76₹   48.11₹   29.60₹   105.64₹   -₹   291.10₹   136.21₹   178.12₹   247.43₹   69.31₹

2031 -₹   201.36₹   201.36₹  161.09₹   56.10₹   25.77₹   31.25₹   49.56₹   30.79₹   115.32₹   -₹   308.79₹   147.70₹   185.25₹   262.47₹   77.22₹

2032 -₹   209.41₹   209.41₹  167.53₹   57.78₹   27.84₹   33.12₹   50.55₹   32.02₹   125.39₹   -₹   326.70₹   159.17₹   192.66₹   277.70₹   85.04₹

2033 -₹   217.79₹   217.79₹  174.23₹   59.52₹   30.06₹   35.11₹   51.56₹   33.30₹   135.86₹   -₹   345.41₹   171.18₹   200.37₹   293.60₹   93.23₹

2034 -₹   226.50₹   226.50₹  181.20₹   61.30₹   32.47₹   37.22₹   52.59₹   34.63₹   146.75₹   -₹   364.96₹   183.76₹   208.38₹   310.22₹   101.84₹

2035 -₹   235.56₹   235.56₹  188.45₹   63.14₹   35.07₹   39.45₹   53.64₹   36.02₹   158.08₹   -₹   385.39₹   196.94₹   216.72₹   327.58₹   110.87₹

2036 -₹   244.98₹   244.98₹  195.99₹   65.03₹   37.87₹   41.82₹   54.71₹   37.46₹   169.85₹   -₹   406.75₹   210.76₹   225.38₹   345.74₹   120.35₹

2037 -₹   254.78₹   254.78₹  203.83₹   66.99₹   40.90₹   44.33₹   55.81₹   38.96₹   182.10₹   -₹   429.08₹   225.26₹   234.40₹   364.72₹   130.32₹

2038 -₹   264.97₹   264.97₹  211.98₹   68.99₹   44.17₹   46.99₹   56.92₹   40.52₹   194.84₹   -₹   452.44₹   240.46₹   243.78₹   384.57₹   140.80₹

2039 -₹   275.57₹   275.57₹  220.46₹   71.06₹   47.71₹   49.80₹   58.06₹   42.14₹   208.09₹   -₹   476.87₹   256.41₹   253.53₹   405.34₹   151.81₹

2040 -₹   286.59₹   286.59₹  229.28₹   73.20₹   51.52₹   52.79₹   59.22₹   43.82₹   221.87₹   -₹   502.43₹   273.15₹   263.67₹   427.07₹   163.40₹

2041 -₹   298.06₹   298.06₹  238.45₹   75.39₹   55.65₹   55.96₹   60.41₹   45.58₹   236.20₹   -₹   529.18₹   290.74₹   274.21₹   449.80₹   175.59₹

EIRR 20.09% Sensitivity 9.28%

CASE 2 - DIRECT BENEFITS & INDIRECT BENIFTS EXEMPTING LAND  BENEFITS

COST (In Lakhs) BENEFITS (In Lakhs)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS WITH 15

PERCENT COST HIKE AND 15

PERCENT BENEFIT DOWN

DPR Subansiri River (NW 95) - Volume # I

Chapter 13: Economic and Financial Analysis   202

Table 13.9 Economic Analysis Case 3

YEAR CAPITAL RUNNING TOTAL ECO. COST TIME PASS TIME 2W TIME 4 W AGR INCO ACCIDENT G MULTPR LAND VAL TOT BENE NET BENE
COST 15%

UP

BENE 15%

DOWN
NET BENE

2019 387.61₹  -₹   387.61₹  310.09₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -₹   -310.09₹   356.60₹   -₹   -356.60₹

2020 156.32₹  129.36₹   285.68₹  228.54₹   32.80₹   15.07₹   18.27₹   35.80₹   20.00₹   19.38₹   -₹   141.32₹   -87.22₹   262.83₹   120.12₹   -142.70₹

2021 -₹   136.03₹   136.03₹  108.82₹   34.44₹   15.82₹   19.18₹   36.87₹   20.80₹   33.66₹   -₹   160.79₹   51.96₹   125.15₹   136.67₹   11.52₹

2022 -₹   141.47₹   141.47₹  113.18₹   36.16₹   16.61₹   20.14₹   37.98₹   21.63₹   40.47₹   -₹   173.00₹   59.82₹   130.15₹   147.05₹   16.89₹

2023 -₹   147.13₹   147.13₹  117.70₹   37.97₹   17.45₹   21.15₹   39.12₹   22.50₹   47.54₹   -₹   185.72₹   68.02₹   135.36₹   157.86₹   22.50₹

2024 -₹   153.02₹   153.02₹  122.41₹   39.87₹   18.32₹   22.21₹   40.29₹   23.40₹   54.90₹   -₹   198.98₹   76.57₹   140.77₹   169.13₹   28.36₹

2025 -₹   159.14₹   159.14₹  127.31₹   41.86₹   19.23₹   23.32₹   41.50₹   24.33₹   62.55₹   -₹   212.80₹   85.49₹   146.40₹   180.88₹   34.47₹

2026 -₹   165.50₹   165.50₹  132.40₹   43.96₹   20.20₹   24.48₹   42.75₹   25.31₹   70.50₹   1,723.00₹  1,950.19₹  1,817.79₹  152.26₹   1,657.66₹  1,505.40₹

2027 -₹   172.12₹   172.12₹  137.70₹   46.15₹   21.21₹   25.71₹   44.03₹   26.32₹   78.78₹   1,791.92₹  2,034.11₹  1,896.42₹  158.35₹   1,729.00₹  1,570.64₹

2028 -₹   179.01₹   179.01₹  143.20₹   48.46₹   22.27₹   26.99₹   45.35₹   27.37₹   87.38₹   1,863.60₹  2,121.42₹  1,978.22₹  164.69₹   1,803.21₹  1,638.52₹

2029 -₹   186.17₹   186.17₹  148.93₹   50.88₹   23.38₹   28.34₹   46.71₹   28.47₹   96.34₹   1,938.14₹  2,212.26₹  2,063.32₹  171.27₹   1,880.42₹  1,709.15₹

2030 -₹   193.61₹   193.61₹  154.89₹   53.43₹   24.55₹   29.76₹   48.11₹   29.60₹   105.64₹   2,015.67₹  2,306.76₹  2,151.87₹  178.12₹   1,960.75₹  1,782.62₹

2031 -₹   201.36₹   201.36₹  161.09₹   56.10₹   25.77₹   31.25₹   49.56₹   30.79₹   115.32₹   2,096.29₹  2,405.08₹  2,244.00₹  185.25₹   2,044.32₹  1,859.07₹

2032 -₹   209.41₹   209.41₹  167.53₹   57.78₹   27.84₹   33.12₹   50.55₹   32.02₹   125.39₹   2,180.14₹  2,506.85₹  2,339.32₹  192.66₹   2,130.82₹  1,938.16₹

2033 -₹   217.79₹   217.79₹  174.23₹   59.52₹   30.06₹   35.11₹   51.56₹   33.30₹   135.86₹   2,267.35₹  2,612.76₹  2,438.53₹  200.37₹   2,220.85₹  2,020.48₹

2034 -₹   226.50₹   226.50₹  181.20₹   61.30₹   32.47₹   37.22₹   52.59₹   34.63₹   146.75₹   2,358.04₹  2,723.01₹  2,541.81₹  208.38₹   2,314.55₹  2,106.17₹

2035 -₹   235.56₹   235.56₹  188.45₹   63.14₹   35.07₹   39.45₹   53.64₹   36.02₹   158.08₹   2,452.37₹  2,837.76₹  2,649.31₹  216.72₹   2,412.09₹  2,195.38₹

2036 -₹   244.98₹   244.98₹  195.99₹   65.03₹   37.87₹   41.82₹   54.71₹   37.46₹   169.85₹   2,550.46₹  2,957.21₹  2,761.23₹  225.38₹   2,513.63₹  2,288.25₹

2037 -₹   254.78₹   254.78₹  203.83₹   66.99₹   40.90₹   44.33₹   55.81₹   38.96₹   182.10₹   2,652.48₹  3,081.56₹  2,877.74₹  234.40₹   2,619.33₹  2,384.93₹

2038 -₹   264.97₹   264.97₹  211.98₹   68.99₹   44.17₹   46.99₹   56.92₹   40.52₹   194.84₹   2,758.58₹  3,211.02₹  2,999.04₹  243.78₹   2,729.36₹  2,485.59₹

2039 -₹   275.57₹   275.57₹  220.46₹   71.06₹   47.71₹   49.80₹   58.06₹   42.14₹   208.09₹   2,868.92₹  3,345.79₹  3,125.33₹  253.53₹   2,843.92₹  2,590.39₹

2040 -₹   286.59₹   286.59₹  229.28₹   73.20₹   51.52₹   52.79₹   59.22₹   43.82₹   221.87₹   2,983.68₹  3,486.11₹  3,256.83₹  263.67₹   2,963.19₹  2,699.52₹

2041 -₹   298.06₹   298.06₹  238.45₹   75.39₹   55.65₹   55.96₹   60.41₹   45.58₹   236.20₹   3,103.03₹  3,632.21₹  3,393.76₹  274.21₹   3,087.38₹  2,813.16₹

EIRR 52.49% Sensitivity 43.72%

CASE 3 - DIRECT BENEFITS & INDIRECT BENEFITS

COST (In Lakhs) BENEFITS (In Lakhs)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS WITH 15

PERCENT COST HIKE AND 15

PERCENT BENEFIT DOWN

DPR Subansiri River (NW 95) - Volume # I

Chapter 13: Economic and Financial Analysis   203

13.5 Socio-Economic Analysis

Inland waterways as a means of transportation has been harnessed worldwide in the face of

expanding economies as it is considered as a preferred alternative due to its various direct and

indirect benefits as mentioned in this section.

13.5.1 Direct Benefits